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Warranty 
The material contained in this 
document is provided “as is,” and is 
subject to being changed, without 
notice, in future editions. Further, to 
the maximum extent permitted by 
applicable law, Agilent disclaims all 
warranties, either express or implied, 
with regard to this manual and any 
information contained herein, 
including but not limited to the 
implied warranties of merchantability 
and fitness for a particular purpose. 
Agilent shall not be liable for errors 
or for incidental or consequential 
damages in connection with the 
furnishing, use, or performance of 
this document or of any information 
contained herein. Should Agilent and 
the user have a separate written 
agreement with warranty terms 
covering the material in this 
document that conflict with these 
terms, the warranty terms in the 
separate agreement shall control. 

Technology Licenses 
The hardware and/or software 
described in this document are 
furnished under a license and may be 
used or copied only in accordance 
with the terms of such license. 

Restricted Rights Legend 
If software is for use in the 
performance of a U.S. Government 
prime contract or subcontract, 
Software is delivered and licensed as 
“Commercial computer software” as 
defined in DFAR 252.227-7014 (June 
1995), or as a “commercial item” as 
defined in FAR 2.101(a) or as 
“Restricted computer software” as 
defined in FAR 52.227-19 (June 1987) 
or any equivalent agency regulation or 

contract clause. Use, duplication or 
disclosure of Software is subject to 
Agilent Technologies’ standard 
commercial license terms, and non-
DOD Departments and Agencies of the 
U.S. Government will receive no 
greater than Restricted Rights as 
defined in FAR 52.227-19(c)(1-2) (June 
1987). U.S. Government users will 
receive no greater than Limited Rights 
as defined in FAR 52.227-14 (June 
1987) or DFAR 252.227-7015 (b)(2) 
(November 1995), as applicable in any 
technical data. 

Trademarks 
Windows and MS Windows are U.S. 
registered trademarks of Microsoft 
Corporation. 

Safety Notices 

A CAUTION notice denotes a hazard. 
It calls attention to an operating 
procedure, practice, or the like that, if 
not correctly performed or adhered to, 
could result in damage to the product 
or loss of important data. Do not 
proceed beyond a CAUTION notice 
until the indicated conditions are fully 
understood and met. 

A WARNING notice denotes a 
hazard. It calls attention to an 
operating procedure, practice, or the 
like that, if not correctly performed 
or adhered to, could result in 
personal injury or death. Do not 
proceed beyond a WARNING notice 
until the indicated conditions are 
fully understood and met. 

WARNING 

CAUTION 



 Delayed Vent Device  

Delayed Vent Device 87-901-035-01 (A) User Manual 3/32 

Delayed Vent Device 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Delayed Vent Device 

4/32 Delayed Vent Device User Manual / 87-901-035-01 (A) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Contents  

Delayed Vent Device 87-901-035-01 (A) User Manual 5/32 

Contents 

1 Procedura per l’installazione 7   

Generalità 7 

Caratteristiche techniche 8 

Installazione  11 

Smaltimento  14 

2 Installation procedure 

Overview 16 

Technical Characteristics 17 

Installation 20 

Disposal 23 



  Delayed Vent Device User Manual 

6/32 

 

  
 

 

1  
Procedura per l’installazione 
Generalità 7 
Caratteristiche tecniche 8 
 Unità di controllo 8  
 
Cavi di connessione 9 
 Vent valve 10 
Installazione 11 
Smaltimento 13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Traduzione delle istruzioni originali 
 

 



Procedura per l’installazione 
Generalità 

1 

 

Delayed Vent Device 87-901-035-01 (A) User Manual 7/32 

Generalità 
Questa apparecchiatura è destinata ad uso professionale. 
L'utilizzatore deve leggere attentamente il presente manuale di 
istruzioni ed ogni altra informazione addizionale fornita dalla Agilent 
prima dell'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura. La Agilent si ritiene sollevata 
da eventuali responsabilità dovute all'inosservanza totale o parziale 
delle istruzioni, ad uso improprio da parte di personale non 
addestrato, ad interventi non autorizzati o ad uso contrario alle 
normative nazionali specifiche. 

Nei paragrafi seguenti sono riportate tutte le informazioni necessarie 
a garantire la sicurezza dell'operatore durante l'utilizzo 
dell'apparecchiatura. 

Il Turbo-V “Vent Device” comprende un’unità di controllo ed una 
valvola, che realizzano un sistema completo per la ventilazione 
automatica della pompa Turbo-V nella fase di spegnimento o nel caso 
si verifichi una caduta di tensione. La valvola in condizioni di riposo 
(senza alimentazione) è normalmente aperta. L’attivazione avviene in 
modo elettromagnetico, mentre il fissaggio (Viton-sealed) viene 
realizzato tramite un adattatore di tipo M8 o M5 con relativo O-ring 
sul foro per alto vuoto della pompa. L’aria di ingresso nella valvola, 
viene filtrata tramite un opportuno filtro o un adattatore da 1/4” 
presente sull’ingresso aria della valvola stessa. 

L’unità di controllo viene attivata con un ritardo, che dipende dalla 
tensione di alimentazione, per evitare ventilazioni inopportune 
durante una caduta di tensione temporanea e per permettere la 
chiusura delle valvole di sistema prima della ventilazione. 
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Caratteristiche tecniche 

Unità di controllo 
Tensione di ingresso 100 ÷ 240 Vac (±10 %) 
- frequenza da 50 a 60 Hz 
- potenza 50 VA 
Tensione di uscita 24 Vcc ± 5% 
- potenza (max) 11 W 
Ritardo circa 2 secondi (120Vac) – circa 8 secondi (230Vac)  

[vedi figura 1] 
Funzionamento da 0 a 40 °C 

0 – 90 % 
Immagazzinamento da -20 a 50 °C 

0 – 95 % 
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Ritardo 

 

Figura 1 Ritardo valvola  

 

Cavi di connessione 
Uscita alla valvola lungo 5 metri, 3 fili 
Peso (con cavo): 0,5 Kg (1,1 lbs) 
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Vent valve 
Stato valvola Normalmente aperta (chiusa quando viene alimentata) 
Connessione  
di alto vuoto 

Adattatore M8/M5 

Ingresso aria Filtro bronzo sinterizzato o un adattatore da 1/4” 
Dimensione foro 1,2 mm (0,05”) [X3505-68000] 

0,5 mm (0,02”) [X3505-68001] 
Gamma di pressioni da 10-6 mbar a 1 bar  

(da10-7 Torr a atm) 
Leak rate ≤ 1x10-7 mbar l/s 
Vita 1 milione di cicli 
Tensione di ingresso 24 Vcc +10% -5% 
- potenza 2 W 
Temperatura di bakeout 60 °C 
Peso (senza cavo) 0,1 Kg (0,24 lb) 

La figura seguente riporta le dimensioni di ingombro del Turbo-V 
Vent Device. 

 

 

Figura 2 Dimensioni in mm [pollici] 

LUNGHEZZA CAVO 
5000 [197] 

75 [2,95] 

110 
[4,33] 
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Installazione 
In figura sono riportati i vari componenti presenti nel Kit Turbo-V 
Delayed Vent Device. Tali componenti sono forniti disassemblati; 
sarà quindi cura del cliente provvedere all’assemblaggio del Kit. 

 

 

Figura 3 Kit Turbo-V Delayed Vent Valve 

1 Adattatore M8 - M5 
2 Valvola 
3 Filtro/Adattatore da 1/4” 
4 Dado di fissaggio bobina 
5 O-ring 

Il kit contiene due adattatori femmina/maschio, uno M8 ed uno M5. 
Sarà cura del cliente utilizzare quello specifico per le proprie 
esigenze. 

ATTENZIONE! Durante la fase di assemblaggio del kit, fare attenzione a non svitare la ghiera ed 
il dado di fissaggio della bobina interna alla valvola.. 

2 

3 

1 

4 5 
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Completato l’assemblaggio, procedere con l’installazione sulla 
pompa.  

Per pompe dotate di tappo a vite, dopo aver rimosso il tappo stesso, 
utilizzare l’adattatore appropriato per fissare la valvola alla pompa. 

La seguente figura riporta un’installazione tipica su una pompa 
dotata di tappo. 

 

 

Figura 4  Installazione su pompa con tappo a vite 

Dopo aver completato l’installazione meccanica, collegare il cavo di 
alimentazione dell’unità di controllo del Turbo-V vent device. 

 

Per l’installazione su pompe non dotate di tappo a vite, occorre 
utilizzare il sistema di flange in dotazione alla pompa, come riportato 
in figura. 

 

M8/M5 

OUT 
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Figura 5 Installazione su pompa senza tappo a vite 

AVVERTENZA! 

 
 

Il dispositivo è progettato solo per uso interno e deve essere alimentato 
mediante un cavo di alimentazione a tre fili (vedere tabella delle parti 
ordinabili) con una spina di tipo approvato a livello internazionale ai fini della 
sicurezza dell’utente. Utilizzare sempre questo cavo di alimentazione ed 
inserire la spina in una presa con un adeguato collegamento di terra onde 
evitare scariche elettriche e per rispettare le specifiche CE. All'interno del 
dispositivo si sviluppano alte tensioni che possono recare gravi danni o la 
morte. Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di installazione o manutenzione 
del dispositivo scollegarlo dalla presa di alimentazione. 
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Smaltimento 
Significato del logo "WEEE" presente sulle etichette. Il simbolo qui 
sotto riportato è applicato in ottemperanza alla direttiva CE 
denominata "WEEE". Questo simbolo (valido solo per i paesi della 
Comunità Europea) indica che il prodotto sul quale è applicato, NON 
deve essere smaltito insieme ai comuni rifiuti domestici o industriali, 
ma deve essere avviato ad un sistema di raccolta differenziata. Si 
invita pertanto l'utente finale a contattare il fornitore del dispositivo, 
sia esso la casa madre o un rivenditore, per avviare il processo di 
raccolta e smaltimento, dopo opportuna verifica dei termini e 
condizioni contrattuali di vendita. 

 

 



  Delayed Vent Device User Manual 

15/30 

  

 

 

2  
Installation procedure 
Overview 16 
Technical characteristics 17 
 Control unit  17 
Connection Cables  18 
 Vent Valve  19 
Installation 20 
Disposal  22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Original Instructions 

 

 



2 Installation procedure 
Overview 

 

16/30 Delayed Vent Device User Manual / 87-901-035-01 (A) 

Overview 
This equipment is destined for use by professionals. The user should 
read this instruction manual and any other additional information 
supplied by Agilent before operating the equipment. Agilent will not 
be held responsible for any events occurring due to non-compliance, 
even partial, with these instructions, improper use by untrained 
persons, non-authorised interference with the equipment or any 
action contrary to that provided for by specific national standards. 

The following paragraphs contain all the information necessary to 
guarantee the safety of the operator when using the equipment. 

The Turbo-V “Vent Device”, consisting of a control unit and a valve, is 
a complete unit for automatic venting of the Turbo-V vent pump 
when it is switched off or during a power failure. The valve is a 
normally-open (power off) valve, electro-magnetically-actuated and 
Viton-sealed with an M8 and M5 thread with O-ring on the high 
vacuum port and a filter or tube 1/4” adapter on the air inlet. 

The control unit is activated with a delay, depending on power 
supply, to avoid inappropriate venting in the case of temporary 
power drops, and to permit the system valves to be closed before 
venting starts. 
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Technical characteristics 

Control unit 
Input voltage 100 ÷ 240 Vac (±10 %) 
- frequency 50 to 60 Hz 
- power 50 VA 
Output voltage 24 Vdc ± 5% 
- power (max) 11 W 
Delay time about 2 sec. (120Vac) – about 8 sec. (230Vac) 

[see Figure 1] 
Operating 0 to 40 °C 

0 – 90 % 
Storage -20 to 50 °C 

0 – 95 % 
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Delay 

 

Figure 1 Vent delay 

 

Connection Cables 
Output to valve 5 meters long, 3 wire 
Weight (with cable) 0.5 Kg (1.1 lbs) 
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Vent Valve 
Valve status Normally open (closed when power is applied) 
High vacuum  
connection 

M8/M5 thread 

Air intake sintered bronze filter or tube 1/4” adapter 
Orifice size 1.2 mm (0.05”) [X3505-68000] 

0,5 mm (0,02”) [X3505-68001] 
Pressure range 10-6 mbar to 1 bar  

(10-7 Torr to atm) 
Leak rate ≤ 1x10-7 mbar l/s 
Life cycle one million cycles 
Input voltage 24 Vdc +10% -5% 
- power 2 W 
Bakeout temperature 60 °C 
Weight (w/o cable) 0.1 Kg (0.24 lb) 

The following figure gives the overall dimensions of the Turbo-V Vent 
Device. 

 

 
 

Figure 2  Dimensions in mm [inches] 

LUNGHEZZA CAVO 
5000 [197] 

75 [2,95] 

110 
[4,33] 
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Installation 
The following figure shows the different components of the Turbo-V 
Delayed Vent Valve kit. These will be supplied to the client 
disassembled. 

 

 

Figure 3  Turbo-V Delayed Vent Valve Kit 

1 M8 - M5 adapter 
2 Valve 
3 Filter/ Tube 1/4” adapter 
4 Coil securing nut 
5 O-ring 

The kit contains an M8 and M5 female/male adapter. It is up to the 
client to decide which adapter to use. 

CAUTION! When assembling the kit, be careful not to unscrew the coil securing ring and 
nut inside the valve. 

2 

3 

1 

4 5 
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Once the kit is assembled, install it on the pump. 

For pumps equipped with a screw cap, once the screw cap is 
removed use the appropriate adapter to secure the valve to the 
pump.  

The following figure shows a typical installation on a pump equipped 
with a screw cap. 

 

 

Figure 4 Installation on a Pump Equipped with a Screw Cap 

Upon completion of the mechanical installation, attach the Turbo-V 
vent device. 

For installation on pumps that are not equipped with a screw cap, 
use the flange system provided with the pump as shown in the 
following figure. 

M8/M5 

OUT 
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Figure 5 Installation on a Pump not Equipped with a Screw Cap 

 

WARNING! 

 
 

The device is designed for indoor use only and must be powered with 3-wire 
power cord (see orderable parts table) and plug (internationally approved) for 
user's safety. Use this power cord and plug in conjunction with a properly 
grounded power socket to avoid electrical shock and to satisfy CE 
requirements. High voltage developed in the device can cause severe injury or 
death. Before servicing the unit, disconnect the input power cable. 
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Disposal 
Meaning of the "WEEE" logo found in labels 

The following symbol is applied in accordance with the EC WEEE 
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) Directive. 

This symbol (valid only in countries of the European Community) 
indicates that the product it applies to must NOT be disposed of 
together with ordinary domestic or industrial waste but must be sent 
to a differentiated waste collection system. 

The end user is therefore invited to contact the supplier of the device, 
whether the Parent Company or a retailer, to initiate the collection 
and disposal process after checking the contractual terms and 
conditions of sale. 
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Orderable Parts 
 

Description Part number 
Mains cable NEMA plug (3 m) 969-9958 

Mains cable european plug (3 m) 969-9957 
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